

Nos. 24-394, 24-396

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL
BOARD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General for the State of
Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL for the State
of Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC SCHOOL
ORGANIZATIONS AND ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037

Daniel A. Rubens
Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
Counsel of Record
Melanie R. Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
abarnard-yanni@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Public Education Is A Bedrock Of American Democracy And Charter Schools Are Part Of The Public Education System.....	6
II. Requiring States To Authorize Religious Charter Schools Would Undermine State Public Education And Harm Traditional Public Schools.	15
A. Religious charter schools would draw funds away from traditional public schools, which would harm students with disabilities in particular.....	16
B. Religious charter schools would present extraordinary operational challenges for public school administrators.....	22
C. Religious charter schools could become the only neighborhood schools in some communities, leaving students without an accessible nonsectarian option.	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Grant of Charter Sch. Application</i> , 753 A.2d 687 (N.J. 2000)	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	22, 24
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	22, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	32
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Comm. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14, 26

<i>People of State of Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 71, 333 U.S. 203 (1948)</i>	10
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Cong. of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Educ., 857 N.E.2d 1148 (Ohio 2006)</i>	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 591 U.S. 732 (2020)</i>	24, 25
<i>Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)</i>	7, 9
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc., 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)</i>	23
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)</i>	14, 33
<i>United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)</i>	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)</i>	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Okla. Const. art. I, § 5.....	9, 26
Statutes & Regulations	
20 U.S.C. § 1400	13
20 U.S.C. § 1681	13
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)	26
29 U.S.C. § 794	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	13, 26

42 U.S.C. § 12187.....	20
Ala. Code § 16-6F-7(a)(8)	12
Ala. Code § 16-6F-9(a)(9)	12
Individuals with Disabilities Education	
Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L.	
No. 108-446, tit. I, 118 Stat. 2647	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3996(B)(9).....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3996(B)(10).....	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2853(1)(c)	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 388A.366(1)(a).....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 388A.366(1)(d).....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134(B).....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134(D)	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134(I).....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(A)(1)	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(A)(7)	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(A)(15)	12
24 C.F.R. § 300.131	20
24 C.F.R. § 300.132	20

Other Authorities

Bellwether Educ. Partners, <i>Local Roots</i> <i>Take the Lead: Lessons from Rural</i> <i>Charter Schools, Case Studies,</i> https://tinyurl.com/5dcuz5u4 (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....	29
---	----

Derek W. Black, <i>Dangerous Learning: The South's Long War on Black Literacy</i> (2024)	8
Derek W. Black, <i>Preferencing Educational Choice: The Constitutional Limits</i> , 103 Cornell L. Rev. 1359 (2018)	32
Derek W. Black, <i>The Constitutional Compromise to Guarantee Education</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 735 (2018).....	9
Carol Burris & Ryan Pflieger, <i>Broken Promises: An Analysis of Charter School Closures from 1999-2017</i> , Network for Pub. Educ. (Aug. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yckabzbw	30
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	6
Ctr. for Learner Equity, <i>Enrollment of Students with Disabilities in Charter and Traditional Public Schools</i> (Oct. 8, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/y7x3jpey	19, 21
Ctr. for Learner Equity, <i>Equity-Minded Charter School Authorizing for Students with Disabilities</i> (July 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2u5z44vs	23

Karen Eppley, <i>The Unique Case for Rural Charter Schools</i> , The Conversation (Apr. 4, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/nhkketpf	29-30
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 65 (2002).....	33
Barry Friedman & Sara Solow, <i>The Federal Right to an Adequate Education</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 92 (2013).....	9
Michelle Gallardo, <i>Gary Public Schools Start Year No Longer Under State Control After 7 Years of Oversight</i> , ABC7 Eyewitness News (Aug. 14, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/mn4z9ah6	30
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 BYU L. Rev. 295 (2008)	7
In the Public Int., <i>Charter Schools and Fiscal Impact</i> (May 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5526sc2n	16, 17, 18
Judith Johnson & Alex Medler, <i>The Conceptual and Practical Development of Charter Schools</i> , 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 291 (2000)	10, 11
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1760–1860</i> (1983)	7, 8

David S. Knight & David DeMatthews, <i>The Fiscal Impacts of Expanded Voucher Programs and Charter School Growth on Public Schools: Recommendations for Sustaining Adequate and Equitable School Finance Systems</i> , Nat'l Educ. Policy Ctr. (Nov. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/ytzu4f6k	16, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , No. 24-297 (U.S.).....	26-27
Michael Q. McShane & Andrew P. Kelly, <i>Sector Switches: Why Catholic Schools Convert to Charters and What Happens Next</i> (Apr. 2014), https://tinyurl.com/2uubuw6b	31
Lauren Morando Rhim et al., <i>Improving Outcomes for Students with Disabilities</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Jan. 31, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/432bj4hz	19
NACSA, <i>Principles & Standards For Quality Charter School Authorizing</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/4w2cebwd	23
Nat'l All. for Pub. Charter Schs., <i>Charter Schools 101: Charter School Quick Facts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2r9yms4a (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....	11

Nat'l Ass'n of Charter Sch. Authorizers (NACSA), <i>What is Charter School Authorizing?</i> , https://tinyurl.com/479x4rex (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....	11
Nat'l Council on Disability, <i>Charter Schools-Implications for Students with Disabilities</i> (Nov. 15, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4nt67bdp	21
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Projections of Education Statistics to 2030</i> (Feb. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yax74apd	18
Johann N. Neem, <i>Democracy's Schools: The Rise of Public Education in America</i> (2017)	7, 8
Emily Parker, <i>50-State Review: Constitutional Obligations for Public Education</i> , Educ. Comm'n States (Mar. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/3vtv4rff	9
Post-Tribune, <i>Gary Leads State in Students Lost to Charter, Private Schools</i> (Nov. 29, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/5472exey	30
ProPublica, <i>Private School Demographics</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4yxtekbh (last visited April 3, 2025)	28
Michael A. Rebell, <i>Safeguarding the Right to A Sound Basic Education in Times of Fiscal Constraint</i> , 75 Alb. L. Rev. 1855 (2012)	9

James E. Ryan & Michael Heise, <i>The Political Economy of School Choice</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 2043 (2002)	11, 24
Katherine Schaeffer, <i>U.S. Public, Private and Charter Schools in 5 Charts</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 6, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/n6rusjns	10, 16
Tammy Harel Ben Shahar, <i>Race, Class, and Religion: Creaming and Cropping in Religious, Ethnic, and Cultural Charter Schools</i> , 7 Colum. J. Race & L. 1 (2016).....	31
Campbell Sode, <i>Unlocking Accommodations for Disabled Students in Private Religious Schools</i> , 116 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. Online 171 (2021), https://tinyurl.com/mr27paka	20
<i>Statewide Charter School Board</i> , Oklahoma.gov, https://tinyurl.com/4yb4uxes (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....	23
Sugar Valley Historical Society, <i>Sugar Valley Overview and its Current Contributions</i> (June 13, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/4xskpz9c	29
Sugar Valley Rural Charter School, <i>Needs Assessment</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5e4ycbue (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....	29

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Know Your Rights: Students with Disabilities in Charter Schools*, <https://tinyurl.com/mryk9v9h> (last visited Apr. 3, 2025).....20

James E. Wood, Jr., *Religion and the Public Schools*, 1986 BYU L. Rev. 349 (1986).....4, 7, 8, 14, 33

Cynthia Xu, *Where are Charter Schools Located?*, Nat’l All. for Pub. Charter Schs. (Nov. 20, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/y4vu7bs8>.....30
